

Order below Exh.59

This is an application filed by the respondent no.3 for permission to lead evidence. Respondent no.3 submitted that he collected the documents under R.T.I. application. Now, the respondent no.3 wants to examine the Legal Manager of company. Hence, he prayed for grant of permission to lead evidence.

2. The applicant/claimant submitted say below application and resisted the application. The claimant had already filed written notes of arguments. Respondent no.3 wants to prolong the matter and hence, he filed this application. Lastly, claimant prayed for rejection of the application.

3. Heard, learned advocate Shri.A.S.Undal for respondent no.3 and learned advocate Shri. A.C.Ghude for the claimant.

4. Perused contents of the application and say filed by the claimant. By this application respondent no.3 seeks permission of the court to lead evidence. Respondent no.3 wants to examine Legal Manager. Claimants strongly objected the application. In this case, the court closed the evidence of respondent no.3 by passing order dated 10/10/2024. In my view, being the trial court, opportunity must be given to the respondent no.3 to adduce the evidence. If the permission is not granted to lead evidence, then complication will arise. To meet the ends of justice it is just and proper to grant permission to respondent no.3 to lead evidence. No prejudice will be caused to the

claimant because claimant would get opportunity to cross examine the witness. Hence, application needs to be allowed. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application at Exh.59 is allowed.
2. The respondent no.3 is permitted to adduce the evidence.
3. Order accordingly.

Date: 19/06/2025

(A.S.Salgar)
Member, M.A.C.T., Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F file Judgment/
Order are same word to word, as per the original judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer	:- R.R.Bharad, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Name of Court	:- Shri. A.S.Salgar, Adhoc District Judge-1 and Additional Sessions Judge, Washim.
Date of Judgment/ Order	:- 19/06/2024
Judgment/Order signed by the Presiding Officer on	:- 19/06/2024
Judgment/Order uploaded on	:- 19/06/2024